

No. 23-20165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,
L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS AS ANTIDOTE COFFEE; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Harris County District Attorney Kim Ogg; County Sheriff Ed Gonzalez;
Webster Acting Chief Pete Bacon; Chief of Houston Police Department Troy
Finner,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from Civil Action Number 4:20-cv-03081, in the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

ARTURO G. MICHEL
City Attorney

SUZANNE R. CHAUVIN
Chief, General Litigation Section

Donald B. Hightower
Senior Assistant City Attorney
SBN: 24062780
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
900 Bagby, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 832.393.6429
Facsimile: 832.393.6259
donald.hightower@houstontx.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Chief of
Houston Police Department J. Noe Diaz*

No. 23-20165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BAY AREA UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH; DRINK HOUSTON BETTER,
L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS AS ANTIDOTE COFFEE; PERK YOU LATER, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

HARRIS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY KIM OGG; COUNTY SHERIFF ED
GONZALEZ; WEBSTER ACTING CHIEF PETE BACON; CHIEF OF HOUSTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT TROY FINNER,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from Civil Action Number 4:20-cv-03081, in the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

Table of Contents

	Page
Contents	
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	2
I. THE OPINION STILL DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR SUPREME COURT AND/OR FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.	2
A. The Opinion Directly Conflicts With and Fatally Undermines existing Well-Settled Standing Jurisprudence, by Relying On Unsupported Speculation That Contradicts Texas Law and the Record Here.	3
B. Appellants Fail to Identify Genuine Injury When Texas Law Permits Any Property Owner to Remove Unwanted Guests.	8
C. The Panel Also Improperly Rewrote and Undermined Long-Standing Free Speech Jurisprudence By Misusing <i>Davis</i> — Again—to Find Compelled Speech.	10
II. THE NEW AUTHORITIES, CITED BY APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR ARGUMENT, FAIL TO SUPPORT THEIR ARGUMENT.	12
Prayer for Relief.....	16
Certificate of Service	17
Certificate of Compliance.....	17

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , <u>468 U.S. 737</u> (1984)	11
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , <u>369 U.S. 31</u> (1962)	11
<i>Bay Area Unitarian Universalist Church v. Ogg</i> , No. 23-20165, <u>2025 WL 1066187</u> , at *7 (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2025)	passim
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , <u>91 F.4th 318, 329–32</u> (5th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>City of Clinton v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , <u>632 F.3d 148</u> (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , <u>554 U.S. 724</u> (2008)	4, 6
<i>Diamond Alternative Energy v. EPA</i> , <u>476 U.S. at 56</u> (2024)	passim
<i>Edionwe v. Bailey</i> , <u>860 F.3d 287</u> (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , <u>95 F.4th 263, 267–69</u> (5th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>General Land Office v. Biden</i> , <u>71 F.4th 264</u> (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 15
<i>Leeke v. Timmerman</i> , <u>454 U.S. 83</u> (1981).....	11
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , <u>410 U.S. 614</u> (1973).....	11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 560–61 (1992) 4, 12

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844, 872 (1997)..... 6

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 11

Texas Corn Producers v. United States Environmental Protection Agency,
No. 24-60209, 2025 WL 1741481 (5th Cir. June 24, 2025)..... 2, 15

Statutes

TEX. PEN. CODE § 30.06(b)5, 6, 8

TEX. PENAL CODE § 30.007 (b).....5, 6, 8
